Fees and Expenses

Schedule of Fees

Legal residents of California are not charged tuition. The
following reflects applicable fees and nonresident tuition for

both the quarter and the semester systems. (Fees are subject
to change without advance notice.)

Application fee (Nonrefundable; payable by check or
money order at time of applying)
Beginning fall 1990 term. ...

State university fee:
010 6.0 UL oerirermereeereressrrsrsnsmssssssesssesnsssnsinsmassssnssssssissvsans
6.1 and more units ....

Facilities fee, all students, per semester ... 3.00

Nonresident * tuition fee (foreign and domestic), per
semester /n addition to other fees.

The total amount of nonresident tuition charged shall
be based on the number of units taken, per unit or
fraction thereof ... $189.00
Foreign visa student iuition fee — same as
nonresident.

Extension, per unit:

Lecture or diSCUSSION COUTSE ..ot

Summer Session Courses, Per UNit.........oiin

Other fees:

Identification card fE8 ... 2.00

Graduation fEe ........ooeeerinineee 1 D00

DIplomMa 8 .ot ....10.00

Diploma replacement, duplicate/reissue. ... 10.00

Transcript of record (4.00 first copy, 2.00 each

AddItIONal COPY) wovvrrieieiriemeiimr e 4.00
Thesis binding fee (not a state fee), per copy
(includes 35¢ SAlES TaX) oo 6.50

Credential fee (collected for Commission on Teacher

Credentialing) Varies. Check with Credential Office,

School of Education and Human Development ............... 60.00
Health Service fee (not a state fee), optional, per

TN £1= 1<) (<] EETTU OO PP PTOIP ST P TT 10.00
Student Body Association fee, all students **

(not a state fee), per SEMESIEr ... 15.00
Student Body Center fee, all students

(not a state fee), per SEMESIEr ..o 38.00
Instructionally-Related Activities fee, per semester .......... 10.00
Penalties:

Check returned for any CAUSE ....crremmcniies s 10.00

Late registration (in addition to student services fee) ....25.00
Failure to meet administratively required appointment

OF M TN traisessreenesegsecsasrsrsresssiersisssbarenasonss s sisisusmssans e 1
Late filing of student programs ...
Late filing of application for degree

|Lost or broken emS.....cccovieiiieens cost or $1.00 if cost
is less than $1.00

Lost library tems ...ocoereeesiimnescssnsnees replacement cost plus
$10.00 service charge

Damaged library items ... 50¢ up to replacement cost,

plus $10.00 service charge
Residence Hall rates:
Room and board, per semester each student..... $1,751-1,811

Parking fees: decal (subject to change):
Fall and spring, per SEMESIET ... 54.00
BUMIMET SOSGIONT 1roxesrneresssisiviissmii sbinsisiensiiasssssiioissia s v 36.00

Business Office

Joyal Administration, Room 152
(209) 294-2764

Accountlng Officer, Robert P. Vega

* MOTE. A nonresident student is any person who has not been a bona fide
resident of the Slate of California for more than one year immediately preceding
enroliment. The exact determination date may be ascerlained by confacting the
Admissions/Records Office.

** NOTE. The law governing The California Stale Universily provides that a
student body fee may be established by student referendum with the approval
of % of those sludents voling. The Student Body Fee was established at CSU,
Fresno by student referendum on May 12, 1959. The same fee can be abolished
by a similar % approval of sludents voting on a referendum called for by a
petition signed by 10 percent of the regularly enrolled sludents. (Education
Code, Section 89300). The level of the fee is set by the chancellor. An increase
in the student body fee may be approved by the chancellor only following a
referendum on the fee increase approved by a majority of students voting.
Student body fees support a variely of cullural and recreational programs, child
care cenlers and special sludent support programs.

Credit Cards:

VISA and MasterCard bank credit cards may be used for
payment of Student Fees.

Alan Pattee Scholarships

Children of deceased public law enforcement or fire
suppression employees, who were California residents and
who were killed in the course of law enforcement or fire
suppression dulies, are not charged fees or tuition of any kind
at any California State University campus, according to the
Alan Pattee Scholarship Act, £ducation Code Section 68121
Students qualifying for these benefils are known as Alan
Pattee scholars. For further information, contact the
Admission/Registrar’s Office, which determines eligibility.
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